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~ BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY =~
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 5759
RICHARD 1. CHURCH OAH No. 2016090985
6703 22nd Street , ‘ o o _
Rio Linda, CA 95673 _ DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
Pharmacy Technician Llcense No. TCH [Gov. Code, §11520]
26632 I

~ Respondent. |
. FINDINGS OF FACT

‘ 1. Onorabout August 15, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official
capacity as the Executive Officer o% thé Boaid of Phammacy, Department of Conéumer Affairs,
filed Accusation No. 5759 against Riéhard L. Church (Respondent) before the Board of
Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

2. Onor about August 3, 1998, the Board of Pharfnacy (Bomd) issued Pharmacy
Technician Licensé Number TCH 26632 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician License was
in full force and ef[ect at all times relevant to the charges bmught in Accusation No. 5759 and
will expire on April 30, 2018, unless rencwed.
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3. Onor about Angust 29, 2016, Respondent was sexrved by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of ACCLISEltiO;{i No. 575 9, Statement to Respﬁndent, Notice of Defense, Request for
Discovery, and Dlscovery Statutes (Government Code sectlons 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7) at
Respondent's add1ess of record which, pursuant. o Business and Professions Code sectmn 4100,
is required to be reported and maintained with the Board., Respondent's address of record was

and is:

6703 22nd Street
Rio Linda, CA 95673.

4.  Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of
Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Coder section -
124. .

5. Onor about September 12, 2016, Respondent signed and returned a Notice of
Defense, requesting a hearing in this matter. A Noticé of Hearing was served by Ceitified and
First Class mail at Respondent's address of record and it informed him that an administrative
hearing.in this mafter was scheduled for October 27, 2016. The Certified and First Class mail |
doaﬁmants were never returned, nor did Respondent return a signed Certified Mail receipt.
Respondent failed to appear at the hearing. ' v |

6. Govemment Code section 11506(c) states in perhncnt part:

~ (c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearmg on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all
parts of the accusation . . 1ot expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense
... shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its
. discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing.

7. California Government Code section 11520(3.) states, in pertinent part:

{2) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense . . . or to appear at
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the resl:)ondent S eXpress
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without
any notice to respondent . ,

8.  Pursuant to its autbority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds
Respondent is in de:fault. The Board will take actidn without further hearing and, based on the

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as
. - 2 -
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taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits, and statements contained therein on | .

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained_-in Accusation No. 5759, finds that
the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5759, are separately and sevérally, found to be true
and correct by clear and Convincing evidence. )

9. Taking off1c1a1 notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and

Professions Code section 125.3, 1t is hereby determined that the reasonabla costs for Investigation

.and Enforcement are $2,324.50 as of October 10, 2016,

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based' on'the foregoing findings of fact, Reépondent Richard L. Church has subjected
his Pharmacy Technician License Number TCH 26632 to disciplie.
2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

-3, 'The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician

License based upon-thc following violations allé ged in the Accusation which are_suppofted by the

evidence contéined in the Default Decision Bvidence Packet in this case:

a Respondent violated Business and Professmns Code section 4301(/), on the grounds
of unprofessional conduet, in that on or about Novembcr 30, 2015, in the case of People V.
Richard Leroy Church (Super. Ct. Sacramento County, Case No. 15M13662),_Resp0ndent was
convicted by the Court on his plea of nolo contendere of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b)
{driving a vehicle while having a blood alcohol level of ..OS% or higher), a ml_isdcme'anor, and
V_ehicle Code section 20002(a) (hit and run), a misdemeanor, with a prior conviction of Vehicle
Code section 23152(b) on October 17, 2012, as more particularly set forth below in paragraph
3(e). The circumstances of the crime were that on or about September 12, 2015, Respondent
drove a vehicle with a blood alcohol Iével of .11%, collided with another vehicle, and then fled
the scene. | |

b.  Respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 4301(h), on the grounds
of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent consumed alcohol onlor about September 12, 2015,
to the extent or-in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself and the public, as more
particularly set forth above in‘ paragraph 3(a). | ‘
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c.  Respondent viclated Business and Professions Code section 4301(k), on the grounds
of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of more than one misdemeanos
involving the use, consumptioo, and -oe}f administration of alcohol, as more particulatly set forth
above in paragraph 3(a). |

d.  Respondent violated Business and Professions Code section 4301(f), on the grounds
of unprofessional conduct, in that he committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
corruption, when on or about September 12, 2015, Respondent fled the scene of an acc’idenf, as
more particularly set forth above in paragraph _3(a).

e.  Onor about November 29, 2012, the Board issued Citafion No, CI 2012 53155 to
Respondent for violating Business and Professions Code sections 4301(f) (acts of moral turpitude,
dishonesty, fraud, decoit, or‘coxrupt'ion); 4301(h) (administering to oneself, any controlled
substance, or the use of any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner
as to be dangerous or injurious to ones;elij; 4301(k) (oonviction of more ﬂlan one misdemeanor or
any felony involving the use, consumption or'self—administration of any dangerous drugor -
alcoholic beverage) and 4301(]) (conviction of a crime substantially related to the practice of
pharmacy), in that on or about October 17, 2012, in the case of People v. Richard Leroy Church
(Super. Ct. (‘olusa County, Case No. CR54292), Respondent was convicted by the Court on his .
plea of nolo contendere of violating Penal Code section 273a(a) ((,h11d endangerment), a
misdemeanor, and Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol level of .08% or
higher), & mlsdcmoanor, with a prior conviction of Vehicle Code section 23 152(a) (driving a
vehicle whﬂ(, under the influence of alcohol) on July 23, 2003. The circumstances of the crime’
were that on o about July 7, 2012 Respondent drove a vehicle while having a blood alcohol level
of .15% and was swerving in trafflc, going over nmety miles per hour, and fa1l1ng to yield to
police officers, all while having a minor child in the vehicle.-
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ORDER

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician License Number TCH 26632, heretofore

issued to Respondent Richard L. Church, is revoked.
~ Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a

written motion requesting ‘that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within
seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may
vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on December 30, 2016.

It is so ORDERED on November 30, 2016.
BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A

By

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.

Board President
12482186.DOC
SA2016100767
Attachment:
Exhibit A: Accusation
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ﬁ:{AMALAD HARRIS
Attorney General of Cahfomla
KeNT D, HARRIS .
Supervising Deplty Attomey General
PHILLP L. ARTHUR -
Deputy Atiomey General
State Bar No. 238339
1300 I Strest, Suite 125 |
P.O. Box: 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244 2550
’I‘elephone {(916) 322-0032 .
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 .
Attorneys for Complainart

BEFORETHE - -
BOARD OF PHARMACY -
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 5759
RICHARD LEROY CHURCH |
6703 22nd Sireet |
Rio Linda, CA 95673 ACCUSATION

Pharmaey Technician License No. TCH
26632

" Respondent,

Virginia Herold (“Complair;ant’ ") alleges:
o | . PARTIES |
1, Complmnant brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the Executwe
Ofﬂcer of the Board of Pharmacy (“Board”), Departmant of Consumer Affairs.
2. Onorabout August 3, 1998, the Board issued Pharmacy Techmman Llcense Number
TCH 26632 to Richard Leroy Chutch (“Respandent”}. The license was in full force and effect at

all times relevant to the charges Brought herein and will expire on April 30, 2018, unless raneWed.

JURISDICT |
3. Businesé and Professions Code {“Cade™) section 4300 prowiides, in pertinent past, that
every license issued by the Board is subject to discipline, inoludixig sugpension or revocation.

i
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4,  Code section 4301.1 states;

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license
by operation of law or by order or desision of the board or a court of law, the  ~
placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a
licenses shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence ot proceed with any
investigation of, or actlon or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render
a decision suspending or révoking the license, - .

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

- 3. Code section 4301 states, in pertinent part:

' The board shall take action against any holder of a license Who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by frand or :
misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is

_not limited to, any of the following;

(f) The commission of any act involving moral tirpitude, dishonesty, frand,
deceit, or corfuption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not:

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any
dangerouns drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be

dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or

to any other person. or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of
the petson to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license.

(k) The conviction of mora than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the
s, consumption, or self administration of any dangerous drug or alooholic beverage,
or any combination of those substances. ' '

() The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
futictions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United
States Code régulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state vegulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive

“ evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall

be conclusive evidences only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may
inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order to
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involying controlled
substarices or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapter. A plea ot verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of
conviction bas been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under

2 I
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Section 1203 4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of
- guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guﬂty, or
dlsmlssmg ‘the accusation, information, or indictment, .

- COST RECOVERY
6. Code section 125.3 provndes, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to ditect a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a suin not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINK
| | (Conviction 6f a Crime)
1. Iv.‘x_espondent is subjeot to discipline pursuant to Code seotion 4301(}), onthe
grounds })f unprofessional éonduct, in that on or about November 30, 2015, in the ¢ase of People

v, Richard Leroy Church, (Super, Ct. Sacramento Couonty, Case No. 15M13662), Reépondcnt wag

convicted by the Court on his plea of nolo contendere of vio]ating Vehicle Code section 23 152(b)

(drwmg a vehicle while having a blood alochol level of .08% or hlgher), a misdemeanor, and
Velndle Cods section 20002(¢2) (hit and run), a m1sdemeanor, with a prior conviction of Vehicle
Code section 23152(b) on Oc‘tober 17, 2012, as more particularly set forth below in paragraph 11‘
The circumstances of the crime were that on or about September 12, 2015, Respondent drove a
vehicle with a blood alcohol fevel of .11%, collided with anqth;r vehicle, and then fled the scene.
The crime is substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a pharmacy
technician. | ' | '

' SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dangexous Use of Alcohol)

N

'

8.  Respondent is subject to discipline pursuant to-Code éecﬁon 4301(h), on the
grounds of pnprofesaional conduct, i that Respondent consumed alcohol on ot about
September 12, 2015, to the extentorina mam{af.as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself and io
the public, as more particularly set forth above: m paragraph 7. -
M
i
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'fl-_@ D CAUSE FOR DISCIPLING
(Convictions Involving the Use of Alcohol)

9. Respondent is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section 4301(k), on the
grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convictgd of more than one o
misdemeanor involving. the use, consumption, and self édministration of alcohol, as more
particularly set forth in paragraph 7.

| FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

“(Acts Involving Moxal Turpitude, Dishoneéty, ¥Fraund, Deceit,' or Coxrnption)

A 10.  Respondent is subject to discipline pursuant to Code section 4301(f), on the
grdunds of unprofessional condugt, in that he committed acts involving dishonesty, frand, deceit,
or corruption, when on or about September 12, 2015, Respoﬁdcnt fled the scene of an a.'cr;:ident, as
more particularly set forth abov_e in paragraph 7. |

| FACTORS IN AGGRAVATION
11, On orabout l\eIovem‘ber 29, 2012, the Board issued Citation No. CI 2012 53155 to
Respondent for v1olat1ng Code sections 4301(f) (acts of moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, decelt,
or corruption); 43I01 (h) (administering to oneself, any controlled éubstance, or the use of any

dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages ta the extent or in a marnner as to be dangerous or

‘injurious to onaself)ﬁ 4301(k) (conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving

the use, consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or aléoholic beverage); -and
4301(J) (conviction of a crime substantially related to the practice of phagmacy), in that onbir
about October 17, 2012, in the case of People v. Richard L'eray. Church, (Super. Ct; Cohuss,
Cﬁ;mty, Case No. (R54292), Respondent was convicted by the Court on his plea of nolo

| contendere of violating Penal Code section 273a(a) {child endangerment), a misdemeanar, and

Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (driving with 2 blood alcohol level of 08% or higher), a
rnisdemeanor, with a priox conviction of Vehicle Code section 23152(2) (driving a vehicle while

under the influende of aieohol) on July 23, 2003 L. The circumstaﬁces of the oriroe were that on

! On or about July 23, 2003, in the case of People v. Richard Leroy Church, (Super, Ctf.
Sacramento County, Case No. 03T00219) Raspondent was convmted by the Court 0(11 his plaaé of)
. . continue
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‘or about July 7, 2012, Respondent dx(';ve a vehicle while having a biood alcohol Ie\;al of .15% and
was swerﬁng in traffic, going over ninety miles per hour, and failing to yield to police officers,
all while having a minor child in the vehicle. The Board gssegsed a fine in the amount of $600.
Respondent paid .t_he fine in full on March 14, 2014,
 PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the maiters herein aﬂegcd: '
and that following thé hearing, the Board of Phai‘macyr issue a decision: .
‘1. Revokingor suspénding Phammcﬁr Technician Registration Number TCH 26632,
issued to Richard Leroy Church; ' ‘ |
) Ordering Richard Leroy Church to pay the Board of f’harmacy the reasongble costs of
inv—estigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant ’;o Bﬁsiness and Prsfessions Code section
125.3; and, | | |
3.  Taking such oﬁm}; and farther action as deexned ﬁéceasary nd proper.

o Bl Uy

VIRGINIA HEROLD
Executive Officer
- Board of Pharmaocy
. Department of Consumer Affaics

Stats of California '
Complainant

SA2016100767 -

12272432.doo

- {...continued)

no contest of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving a vehicle while uader the
influcnce of aleohol), a misdemeanor. The citcummstances of the crime were that Respondent
drove a vehicle with a blood aleohe] Isvel of .13%.
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